
Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
January 13, 2016 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
January 28, 2016 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of a construction contract with M. A. SMITH CONTRACTING 
COMPANY, INC. for Austin Heights Neighborhood Upgrade Systems Project in the 
amount of $1,692,497.50 plus an $84,624.87 contingency, for a total contract amount 
not to exceed $1,777,122.37. (District 1). 
 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Operating Budget of Austin 
Water.  

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of 6 bids received. 
 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information: 

 
Brenda Baker, 512-974-1175; Ron Crane, 512-972-0260; Denise Avery, 
512-972-0104; Lucy Bonee, 512-974-7967; Sarah Torchin, 512-974-7141 
 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

January 13, 2016- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission. 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program by meeting the goals with 5.27% MBE and 1.18% WBE 
participation. 
 

 
 
 



The Austin Heights Neighborhood Water System Upgrades project is a component of 
the Austin Water Utility (AWU) Renewing Austin Program. The program has been 
developed to rehabilitate the City of Austin’s aging water infrastructure. The Program 
will replace 10 miles of water pipe per year.  
 
The project is within the boundaries of Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd to the south, 38th 
Street to the north, Tillery Street to the east and Boggy Creek to the west. The water 
rehabilitation consists of replacing approximately 6,620 linear feet of 8-inch water line 
and approximately 205 linear feet of 12-inch water line.  Also included is the installation 
of 155 water service connections, 15 fire hydrants and 43 gate valves.  
 
Due to the potential for encountering unknown utilities, a 5% contingency in funding has 
been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders.  
 
The construction contract dictates how long the bid prices are valid. If the contract is not 
signed within this time period, the contractor has the option to increase any or all bid 
item prices, thus increasing the total project cost. 
 
The contract allows 300 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is 
located within zip code 78722 (District 1) and is managed by the Public Works 
Department. 
 
M.A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. is located in Austin, Texas.  
 
M/WBE Summary   
 
Bid documents were distributed to 6 general contractors. Bids were opened on 
December 3, 2015. The M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. submitted the lowest of 
6 bids received: 
 
M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc., Austin, TX    $1,692,497.50 
Prota Construction, Inc., Austin, TX                 $1,779,397.00 
Santa Clara Construction, LTD., Austin, TX      $1,841,045.00  
Austin Underground, Inc., Lago Vista, TX    $2,016,580.00 
DeNucci Constructors, Inc., Austin, TX     $2,056,015.00 
Central Road & Utility, Austin, TX                 $2,884,623.54 
 
 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 5 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.  Project specific subgoals stated in the solicitation 
were 0.71% African American; 4.08% Hispanic; 0.41% Native/Asian, 1.18% WBE.  
Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $1,692,497.50: 
 
NON M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME            $1,313,598.08            77.61%  
M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc., Austin, TX   $1,313,598.08    77.61% 
   
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS           $89,025.37              5.26% 
 
African American Subtotal            $12,016.73              0.71% 
Avery’s Lawncare, Round Rock, TX                       $12,116.73               0.71% 
 (Erosion Control) 
 



Hispanic Subtotal            $70,001.70               4.14% 
Mars Industries LLC., Cedar Creek, TX (Pipe)          $70,001.70               4.14% 
 
Native/Asian Subtotal            $7,006.94              0.41% 
Marie’s Trucking, Austin, TX (Hauling)            $7,006.94                 0.41% 
 
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS           $20,056.10              1.19% 
N-Line Traffic, Austin, TX (Traffic Control)          $20,056.10               0.89% 
Chlor-Serv, Inc., Hutto, TX (Testing)            $4,992.87               0.30% 
 
  
NON M/WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS          $269,017.95             15.94% 
Texas Concrete Materials, Del Valle, TX (Concrete)   $507.75     0.03% 
Redi-Mix LLC., Austin, TX  (Ready Mix Concrete)       $507.75     0.03% 
G & R Surveying LLC., Austin, TX (Land Surveying)  $4,992.87               0.30% 
Lauren Concrete, Austin, TX  (Concrete)            $507.75     0.03% 
TRP Construction Group, Fort Worth, TX                    $304.65     0.02% 
(Construction Services) 
Fuquay, Austin, TX  (Coatings)             $12,998.38                0.77% 
APAC Teas, Inc., Round Rock, TX (Pavement)          $249,998.81             14.77% 
 
 
The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the 
solicitation and was approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business 
Resources.  Second and third low bidder information is provided. 
 
SECOND BIDDER - Prota Construction, Inc., Austin, TX  $1,779,397.00 
40.15% M/WBE prime participation; 0.73% African American; 40.15% Hispanic; 0.42% 
Native/Asian; 2.54% WBE; 16.01% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
THIRD BIDDER - Santa Clara Construction, LTD., Austin, TX   $1,841,045.00 
66.83% M/WBE prime participation; 0.76% African American; 0% Hispanic; 0.46% 
Native/Asian; 1.21% WBE; 30.74% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 

 









!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

! ! !
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!!!!!!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!!

!
!

!

!
!!

!

!!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

! !

!

! !

! !!

!

! ! ! ! ! ! !

!

!!

! !

!

!!

East MLK Combined
Neighborhood

Association

Austin Heights
Neighborhood Assoc

MANOR

18TH

TILLERY

AIRPORT

16TH

VIN
EL

AN
D

ANTONE

BERKMAN

17TH

AIRPORT

SA
HM

38TH

22ND

MC CURDY

RANDOLPH

38TH HALF

HARGIS

MANOR

MARTIN LUTHER KING JR AIRPORT
MATTIE

MANORWOOD

MOSS

GR
AY

SO
N

CAL RODGERS

PANNELL

GREENWOOD

REAL

ALEXANDER

39TH

PALO PINTO

PE
RS

HIN
G

ECKERT
LORETO

MANOR

THEO

PEREZ

BANTON

HIGGINS

E M FRANKLIN

TOM MILLER
BA

SF
OR

D

ENCINO

DELONEY

ANCHOR

D

FDF

B

A

C

FF

D

CB

D

F

D
D

F

D

F

D

F

C

D

B

C

D

C

F

C

D

B
B

B

D

D

D

C

A

C

C

D

F

D

B

C

D

F

A

D
C

D

D

B

C

D

C

D

C

F

D

D

D

C

D

D

D

D

F

C

F

B

C

C

D

F

C

D

C

F
B

D

B

F
C

F D

D

F

A

B

F

D

F

B

D

C

BOGGY
CREEK

GIVENS

PARK TWO

GIVENS
PARK

ONE

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

3

1

11

1

1

1

2

1

1

3

1

3

2

2 1

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, 
or surveying purposes.  It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative 
location of property boundaries. This product has been produced by the Austin Water Utility for the sole purpose of 
geographic reference.  No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.

¯
0 270 540

Feet

Legend
Number of Breaks

3
Breaks_asofDec2012

Scope of Work
Pipe to be replaced

Water Mains
Abandoned/Out of Service

! ! ! ! ! ! Proposed
In Service

Street Centerline
P167B & P162
Neighborhood_Assoc

Road Grade Class
A - Excellent
B - Good
C - Fair
D - Poor
F - Failed

City of Austin
Austin Water Utility

Produced by AWU
Distribution System Engineering

April 2013

Austin Heights Neighborhood
Water System Upgrades

M L King Blvd

Ed
 Bl

ue
ste

in

IH3
5

SH
MO

PA
C

IH3
5

CE
CW

DAPCZ

SW

NW NELOCATOR MAP

167B

162

P167B_P162_AustinHts.mxd

RED
 RIVE

R

MLK JR BLVD

AIRPORT

I 35

MANOR

Austin Heights
Neighborhood

Assocation

East MLK Combined
Neighborhood Association

162

167B

ASSOCIATION BOUNDARY


