
 

Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
March 9, 2016 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
March 31, 2016 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT 

Authorize execution of a construction contract with SANTA CLARA CONSTRUCTION, 
LTD. (MH 67.59%) for the NW Brentwood Karen & Payne Area Neighborhood Water 
System Upgrades project in the amount of $2,434,207 plus a $243,000 contingency, for 
a total contract amount not to exceed $2,677,207. (District 7) 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING 

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Budget of Austin Water. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of 6 bids received. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information: 

Dario Octaviano, 512-974-7607; Dedurie Kirk, 512-972-1062; Denise 
Avery, 512-972-0104; Lucy Bonee, 512-974-7976; Sarah Torchin, 512-
974-7141 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

March 9, 2016- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission. 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program by meeting the goals with 68.52% MBE and 1.03% WBE 
participation. 

 
 
 



The NW Brentwood Karen & Payne Area Neighborhood Water System Upgrades project is 
part of the Renewing Austin Program. Renewing Austin is an ongoing program to replace 
and upgrade deteriorated aging water lines with a history of multiple breaks. In addition, the 
program coordinates and includes wastewater lines in need of replacement within the 
project area.  
 
The work consists of the installation of approximately 9,910 linear feet of water lines and 
installation of 5 wastewater manholes.  
 
Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts, a 10% 
contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any 
change orders. The construction contract dictates how long the bid prices are valid. If the 
contract is not signed within this period, the contractor has the option to increase any or all 
bid item prices, thus increasing the total project cost.  
 
This item is not time sensitive, however a delay would mean a delay in replacing 
deteriorated water mains with the history of multiple breaks and, possible water main breaks 
in the area impacting water supply to the citizens. 
 
The contract allows 270 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located 
within zip code 78757 (District 7) and is managed by the Public Works Department. 
 
Santa Clara Construction, Ltd. is located in Austin, Texas. 
 
M/WBE Summary   

Bid documents were distributed to 11 general contractors.  Bids were opened on January 7, 
2016. Santa Clara Construction, Ltd. submitted the lowest of 6 bids received: 

 
Santa Clara Construction, Ltd., Austin, TX   $2,434,207 
Prota Construction Inc., Austin, TX     $2,478,925 
Austin Underground, Inc., Lago Vista, TX    $2,710,155.50 
M A Smith Contracting Co., Inc., Austin, TX   $2,952,126.50 
Thyssen-Laughlin, Inc., Houston, TX    $3,264,913.50 
Central Road and Utility, Ltd., Austin, TX    $3,287,260.89 

 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 10 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.  Project specific goals stated in the solicitation were 
5.26% MBE, 0.98% WBE.   Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $2,434,207: 

M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME 
           

$1,645,328  67.59% 

(MH) Santa Clara Construction, Ltd., Austin, TX 
           

$1,645,328  67.59% 

MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS 
                

$22,475  0.92% 

(MH) Central Texas Road Boring, Buda, TX (Boring) 
        

$22,475  0.92% 

WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS 
                

$25,010  1.03% 
(FW) S&R Investments Inc./Arrow Oil Company, Austin, TX 
(Diesel) 

                
$20,000  0.82% 



(FH) Lewis Concrete Restoration, Buda, TX (Protective 
Coatings) 

          
$5,010  0.21% 

NON M/WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS 
              

$741,394  30.46% 

Ferguson Enterprises, Georgetown, TX (Pipe) 
              

$386,947  15.89% 

G&R Surveying LLC, Austin, TX (Surveying) 
                  

$9,910  0.41% 

Flasher Limited, Jarrell, TX (Traffic Control Equipment) 
                

$48,625  2.00% 
SMA Asphalt, LLC dba Lone Star Paving, Austin, TX 
(Paving/Resurfacing Street) 

              
$293,262  12.05% 

Texas Concrete Materials, Ltd (APAC-Texas) Del Valle, TX 
(Concrete) 

                  
$1,000  0.04% 

WaterFilled Barrier Systems, Inc., Paige, TX (Traffic 
Barriers) 

                  
$1,650  0.07% 

 
 

The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the 
solicitation and was approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources.  
Second and third low bidder information is provided. 
 
SECOND BIDDER – Prota Construction Inc., Austin, TX    $2,478,925 
43.10% NON M/WBE prime participation; 44.00% MBE, 1.02% WBE; 11.88% Non M/WBE 
subcontractor participation. 
 
THIRD BIDDER – Austin Underground, Inc., Lago Vista, TX   $2,710,155.50 
94.93% MBE prime participation; 1.00% WBE; 4.07% Non M/WBE subcontractor 
participation. 
 

 














